BIHAR STATE POWER TRANSMISSION COMPANY LTD.
(A Govt. of Bihar undertaking)
(Regd.Office: Vidyut Bhawan, Bailey Road, Patha — 800021)
(GST No. 10AAFCB2393H1271)
(CIN — U40102BR2012SGC018889)

Public Notice

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS / SUGGESTIONS / OBJECTIONS FROM GENERAL PUBLIC
AND STAKEHOLDERS IN RESPECT OF

Petition for determination of Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) and SLDC operating charges for
FY 2018-19for Bihar State Load Despatch Centre filed by Chief Engineer (System Operations),
Bihar State Power Transmission Company Limited (BSPTCL) before the Hon’ble Bihar Electricity
Regulatory Commission (BERC)

1. Notice is hereby given to all consumers and stakeholders and general public that the Bihar State Power
Transmission Company Limited has filed the petition on 15.11.2017 for Review of ARR for FY 2017-18
and determination of ARR and SLDC operating chargesfor FY 2018-19for Bihar State Load Despatch
Centrebefore the Hon’ble Bihar Electricity Regulatory Commission under Bihar State Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Levy and Collection of Charges by SLDC) Regulations, 2006 along with the
other guidelines and directives issued by the BERC from time to time under sections32,and 86 of the
Electricity Act 2003 read with the relevant guidelines.

2. The filing of petition has been taken on record by the Hon’ble Commission in Case No0.38 of 2017.

The Petitioner in his petition filed on 15.11.2017 has projected ARR for FY 2018-19 for Rs. 9.08 Crore.
On queries and clarifications sought by the Commission for the projection of O&M expenses, the
Petitioner has submitted the revised projected ARR for FY 2017-18 (RE) and for FY 2018-19 vide their
letter No. 299 dated 15-12-2017 as detailed in Table below:

Table 1: Revised ARR for FY 2017-18 (RE) and revised Projected ARR for FY 2018-19 (Rs. Crore)

Sr. | Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2017-18 | FY 2018-19
No. (Approved in (RR) Now Now
Tariff Order Revised Revised
dated
09.03.2017)
1. | O&M expenses 5.25 4.65 4.83
2. Depreciation . - -
3. Interest on Loan Capital . - -
4. Inter.est on Working 0.17 0.15 0.15
Capital
Income Tax . ; -
6. Return on Equity - - -
7. | Aggregate Revenue 5.42 4.80 4.99
Requirement ' ' '
8. Less: Non-Tariff Income . - -
9. | Total Aggregate
Revenue Requirement 5.42 4.80 4.99

4. The Petitioner has proposed to recover ARR for FY 2018-19 on monthly basis from the Distribution

companies viz. NBPDCL & SBPDCL in their power sharing ratio.




Copies of the filings and application referred to at Table above are available in the office of the Chief
Engineer (System Operations), Bihar State Power Transmission Company Limited, 4™ Floor,
Vidyut Bhawan-I, Bailey Road, Jawaharlal Nehru Marg, Patna - 800021 from 06.01.2018 onwards on
payment of Rs. 100/- (One hundred) only.

Interested persons may inspect and peruse the said petition and additional information for the
determination of revised ARR for FY 2017-18 and ARR and Operating charges of SLDC for FY 2018-19.
The tariff petition alongwith additional information are also available at website of the Bihar State Power
Transmission Company Limited www.bsptcl.in and can be downloaded there from.

Objections / Suggestion, if any, on the above said petition along with supporting materials may be filed
with the Secretary, Bihar Electricity Regulatory Commission, Ground Floor, Vidyut Bhawan-lIl,
Bailey Road, Patna — 800021 in person or through registered post so as to reach him on or before
29.01.2018.

A copy of the same shall be served on to the Chief Engineer (System Operations), Bihar State Power
Transmission Company Limited, 4™ Floor, Vidyut Bhawan-I, Jawaharlal Nehru Marg, Patna -
800021 and proof of serving the same must be enclosed with the filing made to the Secretary, Bihar
Electricity Regulatory Commission.

The objections / suggestions sought as above should be filed in six copies and carry full name and postal
address of the person sending the objections. If the objection is filed on behalf of any organization or any

class of consumers, it should be so mentioned.

The Bihar Electricity Regulatory Commission shall conduct public hearings on 22.02.2018 at 11:00 A.M.

in its Court Room.

Place: Patna For Bihar State Power Transmission Company Limited
Sd/-
Chief Engineer (System Operations)
4" Floor, Vidyut Bhawan-I,
Jawaharlal Nehru Marg, Patna — 800 021

Date:


http://www.bsptcl.in/

